504585178 10/09/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4631890

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DURAFIBER TECHNOLOGIES (DFT), INC.	09/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIBER INNOVATORS INTERNATIONAL LLC	
Street Address:	103 AVENUE OF THE ESTATES	
City:	CARY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27518-8608	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6908579

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tasneemdelphry@parkerpoe.com

Correspondent Name: TASNEEM DELPHRY

Address Line 1: THREE WELLS FARGO CENTER; 401 S. TYRON ST STE 3000

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TASNEEM DELPHRY	
SIGNATURE: /TasneemDharamsi/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2017	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT 504585178 REEL: 043813 FRAME: 0897

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of <u>September 29</u>, 2017, is made from DuraFiber Technologies (DFT), Inc., a Delaware corporation f/k/a Performance Fibers, Inc. (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), to Fiber Innovators International LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns that certain patent set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Patent</u>") and has intentionally allowed U.S Patent with patent numbers 7,263,820, 7,067,189, 7,021,349, 6,991,850, 6,902,803 to expire due to nonpayment of maintenance fees;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2017 (the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Rights. The Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent along with (i) any and all applications, improvements, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof, foreign counterparts, and the inventions covered thereby, (ii) all files and records relating to the prosecution, exploitation, and defense or enforcement of any of the foregoing, and (iii) all rights of action pertaining to the Patent, including without limitation the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, the right to secure registration of the Patent and of this Patent Assignment, the right to initiate or defend other proceedings before all government and administrative bodies with respect to the Patent, and the right to claim priority, file foreign counterparts and make applications for reissue and reexamination with respect to any of the Patent.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignor agrees to, upon Assignee's reasonable request, at no cost to Assignor, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers to establish, perfect or defend Assignee's rights acquired hereunder, including executing further consistent assurances, confirmation, assignments, transfers and releases, and providing good faith testimony by affidavit, declaration, deposition or other means.
- 3. <u>General</u>. This Patent Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns, but will not run to the benefit of or be enforceable by any other person. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and binding as of the date first written above, and, when delivered, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Patent Assignment will be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Signatures appear on following page]

PATENT REEL: 043813 FRAME: 0898 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, made, and entered into this Patent Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

DURAFIBER TECHNOLOGIES (DFT), INC.

By:

Name:

Title: CEO

FIBER INNOVATORS INTERNATIONAL LLC

By: ___

Name:

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 043813 FRAME: 0899

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, made, and entered into this Patent Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

DURAFIBER TECHNOLOGIES (DFT), INC.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
FIBER INNOVATORS INTERNATI	ONAL LLC
By:	
Name: ERWIN DETTE	**********
Title: MANAGER	

Invention Title
PROCESS FOR MAKING A YARN HAVING A SPIN FINISH

T CHICATE	Datent

 Patent No.
 Application No.
 Filing Date

 6,908,579
 10/740,192
 12/18/2003

Issue Date 06/21/2005

PATENT REEL: 043813 FRAME: 0901

RECORDED: 10/09/2017